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July ILYA Events

10-11 GLSS Dinghyfest Opti

Omon B ahyfest Melges 14, e Class X Championship, , July 10

12-14 E Invitational - Clear Lake e July 10th - last day for ILYA Opti Champs hotel hold date

15-16 X Treme Oshkosh

20-21 WYA X - Nagawicka . R
MC Invitational _Gull o Class IOD Championship, July 15

C Invitational - Okauchee e Classes A, E, C, and MC Championships, July 25
22 No Tears - Cedar
24-27 ILYA X Championships -
Minnetonka
28-30 ILYA Opti Champs - White

Bear

August . . Four Race Event - Seventy-Seven Boats

x:ix’:'_::ec:dalmpm“s"“’s } Light air plagued day one with two late afternoon races in shifty winds. Day Two was a beauty with steady
2-4 WYA C - LaBelle moderate wind. Each race resulted in a different overall winner but tenacity resulted in a win for Geneva's
8 - Pram Power - North Lake homelake hero. Chapman Petersen remarked his win last week at the US Sailing Youth Champs was in all
9-10 X Blue Chip - Cedar ways comparable to the tough competition here with quality sailing.

11-13 RWB Chip - LaBelle

14-18 ILYA Championships -

Oshkosh Take-aways

20-21 MC Youth Nat's - Cedar, WI

22-25 MC Nationals - Minnetonka e Radios are here to stay with the X fleet.

Septemb e Use of midline boats on the starting line result in fewer general recalls but many more individual

6.8 USODA Midwest - Pewaukee recalls. Kudos to the crew on the LGYC flagship for the speed in setup between races. X sailors were
28-29 Lotawana Missouri C exceptional at clearing off the midline boat.

Regatta e GLSS runs an event with ease fostering independence in boat launching

e Volleyball rules - even with the instructors as the Dream Team reigns. Beulah won the sailors' volleyball

‘s’f;",‘z,e.; Optis - Macatawa Bay even without the Barr/Schmidt _height. _ o
5-6 Polar Bear C/MC Regatta - e Marek Valasek is the most gracious emcee thanking and appreciating the efforts of many.
Davenport, IA e The list of names from longtime sailing families is remarkable below but the addition of new families

11-12 C Worlds - Delavan promises a bright future for scow sailing.

o Cedar Lake came to compete - five in the top twenty. This program consciously made a decision about
five years ago to invite non-lake sailors to join the club. Adult sailors from Milwaukee YC joined its MC
fleet and many, many youth came from Slinger/West Bend. The result is 20 X boats gathered on the
site for a whole lot of fun each race. The homelake boats moved from their at-home moorings to the
club and it's a party each weekend with a grill out. The growth of the fleets has been impressive and
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the results are now shown in both fleets. It's an exciting place to be with all their sailors gathering at

l I B S the club for social and racing participation.
Photos below were presented to the sailors as awards. The photos are by LGYC club manager Michael

Moore.
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Roble Shea - Donate here
Visit us on Facebook
Visit our website

Melges Rowe - Donate here
Visit us on Facebook

Visit our Website

Second Abby Eckert and Allison Heimsch - Cedar

Go Chuck Go - Charlie Allen
- Donate Here
Visit me on Facebook

Click here to join

Join the ILYA
Page 3 of 13
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Third Charlie Eckert and Carson Boemer - Cedar
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Fourth Sean Mihelich and Quinn O'Dell - LaBelle

https://campaign-ui.constantcontact.com/campaign/campaigns/list Page 5 of 13



Fifth Brittany Shabino and Jakob Eckert - Cedar

Results
SAILORS SAIL NUMBER BOAT NAME

1 Chapman Petersen USA 1-25 All In
Jack Plummer

5 Abby Eckert USAA-136  Not Too Sh-Abby
Allison Heimsch

3 Charlie Eckert USA A-13 Triskaidekaphobia
Carson Boemer
Sean Mihelich

4 USA 00-747  Jet
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NET

35

35

48

55
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R1R2

-1

- 15

18

14

24

10
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10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Quinn O'Dell
Brittany Shabino
Jakob Eckert
Jared Plummer
Bo Strothman
Jackson Walker
Paxton Denton
Jack Scherer
Ethan Bowman
Lauren Strothman
Stella Strothman
Ian McClenathan
Anna Clair

Kit Harned

Stella Marban
Austin Steiner

Finn Burdick
Colton Hibbard
Jack Steiner
Alec Harned
Kamron Kaiser

Peter Wilkinson
PJ Esser

Lindsey Vollmar
Kelsey Vollmar
Austin Barkow
Max Barkow
Suzanne Ackley
Molly Hostetler
Max Sigel

John Kotovic
Quinn Kaiser
Stuart Niedziela
Fritz Simon
Megan Isabell
Brian Zettlemoyer
Matthew Ward
Grady Strothman
Joey Plummer
Jacob Zaiser

Jim Zaiser
Charlie Allen

Will Utz

Matthew Schloemer
Ryan Schloemer
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USA A5

USAT 35

USA 00-144

USA J2

USA M-9

USA D-51

USA X40

USAT 45

USA X 41

USA 'V 99

USA A-17

USA A-25

USAX 13

USA M88

USAV 19

USA V-213

USA B-20

USA I-9

USA X-2

USA V-61

USAI3

Classified

JPower

LandShark

Fearless

LoLo

Papa's Pride

Special K

Blue Lightning

None

Goofball

Shezawiz

Loose Cannon

Xackley

Send It

Full Tilt

Simonized

Breezy

None

Z Ya' Later

Chuck Wagon

None

56

57

62

63

67

67

69

72

73

76

77

78

83

85

89

90

93

99

105

107

113

22

28

13

10

26

32

12

11

36

41

20

45

38

50

23

16

14

22

12

10

26

13

31

40

23

28

29

21

35

17
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33 15
15 19
4 16
7 34
40 2
14 31
26 7
9 5
35 25
29 22
2 37
21 6
13 1
12 4
43 9
20 29
10 3
31 13
1 38
o
60 35
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26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

Henry Ackley
Grayson Bruss
Jacob Zils

Evan Langelund
Lukas Valasek

Cole Schweda
Adam Biwer
Connor Jewett
Dylan Trebil
Jimmy Hughes
Graham Pierce
Gloria Tornehl
Grace Wozniak
Augie Jarecki
Alex Mueller
Graham Hetzler

Macy McClenathan

Reed Alness
Juliet Narut
Anna Regan
Gwen Nechas
Patrick Levins
Robbie Dresen
Jacob Bowman
Lizzy Lynn
Jonah Boykin
Callie Smith
Sawyer Wozniak
Ava Kiss

Kate Ness
Martha Hughes
Charlie Bruss
Blake Bence
Cole Barre
Charlie Barre
Ella Schieble
Ella Walker
Tryg Van Wyk
Andrew Bertsch
Owen Harrod
Josie Guidinger
Grayson Morris

Jeremiah Bransfield

Katie Hanley
Maggie Brady
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USA X 31

USATI77

USA V-10

USA M-3

USA M21

USA V-511

USA B-99

USA D-30

USA D527

USA M-1

USA W1

USA J1

USA B-11

USA V-7

USAM 11

USA X 35

USA W-50

USA V-31

USA M-77

USA W20

USA D517

USA M-15

Super Duck

Chicken Dinner

Wally's Warriors

Little Cuppy

GOAT

Aderyn

None

Crackers

FOR FUN

Marshmellow Cream

Slingshot

Escape

Boaty McBoatface

Whale'n

None

Mach Schnell

Street Thunder

Little PC

Flying Toaster

Shake and Bake

None

Sneaky Panther

113

114

121

121

129

132

135

137

137

137

142

146

154

157

159

159

162

163

166

175

175

181

17

37

56

14

40

66

35

42

54

18

24

51

27

39

60

53

34

48

33

46

53

41

30

11

20

33

38

43

39

37

52

54

61

47

46

27

19

36

48

55

51

45
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2 21
32 39
30 55
16 57
25 28
36 49
45 12
5 23
17 46
38 20
19 17
44 30
37 32
18 41
28 58
48 45
47 36
27 47
2 &
54 18
39 52
63 27
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48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

Jackson Brockman
Tanner Hetherington

Grace Toney
Kate Lynn
Jack Callinan

Evy Engebretson

Marley Barrett
Ellie Barrett
Ashley Mueller
Maggie Probst
Emmett Clair

Catherine Bransfield

Maria Castle

Delaney Ruedinger
Meredith Weston

Zoe Olmsted

Skyler Swearingen

Owen Kohut
John Lynch
Finn Pecht
David Kiss
Jack Goggins
Lucas Clayton
Molly Pluess

Harry Hirschberg

Caden Harrison
Matthew Sexton
Ava Novak
Hank Seum
Connor Boyle
Isabelle Rietz
Hailey Greeson
Connor Pecht
Charles Pecht
Liam Gerard

Ryann Grunow
Boston Brogan

Garrity Morris
Will Martin

Landon Kruse
Angus Levins

Anneliese LeRoy

Caroline LeRoy

Caroline Holland

Mimi Sexton
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USA 00-111

USA J13

USA M-7

USA M8

USA B28

USA D21

USA J25

USAJ 20

USA D8

USA I14

USA V-547

USA B-8

USA J-151

USA I-30

USA W60

USA B-5

USAT 123

USA I-65

USA D117

USA W25

USA B-14

USA I-29

Mille A TII

Superstition

Ugly Duck

Shiny Object

Beulah Beauty

Breez-E

Epic X

Queen Meri

Spitfire

Chevy

Lick It Up

Waffles

May The Wind Be

With You

None

None

Sassy Sailors

RESPECHT

Frictionless

Off Course

None

None

American Beauty

182

185

185

188

190

192

194

194

196

198

200

206

215

215

227

227

228

229

248

253

260

262

72

19

47

59

29

30

25

44

57

49

61

65

69

55

31

52

67

62

43

74

70

64

16

57

34

24

59

32

58

56

44

15

67

49

60

72

62

65

50

63

DNS -
78

66

42

68
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34 60
59 50
53 51
57 48
62 40
66 64
58 53
50 44
4 54
67 67
46 26
24 68
23 63
55 33
o s
51 59
49 62
61 43
56 71
52 61
72 76
65 65
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70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

3/18/21, 3:30 PM

Kate Lyon USATI-33 X-periment 269 - 63 64 73 69
Adam Lyon

Peter Jewett USA M-55 Hurricane 275 - 58 70 74 73
Maxwell Kelley

Sydney Urben USA B215 Urben Legends 280 - 75 71 68 66
Elise Brandt

Alexandra Strothman USA M-10 Ooh La La 282 - 68 69 70 75
Piper Laing

Chandler Jarecki USA B9 None 286 - 71 74 71 70
Lane Dresden

Libby Regan USA M-13 FLY 288 - 77 73 64 74
Parker Laing

William Kraemer USA I-75 None 294 - 73 75 69 77
Helen Kraemer

George Holland USA 1-39 Black Heart 302 - 76 76 %CS )

Oliver Gray

What fleet should my child sail?
All birthdays in youth fleets for eligibility to participate are based on 1/1/19. This is chosen to insure our
sailors do not age out midseason. All who begin to sail in May are eligible throughout the 2019 season.

X boats - Junior or Senior

o All registrations are based on the age of the skipper. A crew in either fleet can be any age -- within

the eligibility of NOT SIXTEEN on 1/1/19.

o All sailors are entitled to two years in the Senior Fleet - that is the easiest way to say it.
e Your sailor MAY be driving in the last year of X boats -- if they have a spring birthday. Yes, it's scary

but it happens that way. Turning 16 in the fall means you are not eligible for the following year.

If you are 13 and under, you are a junior. If you are 15, you are a senior (you may be sixteen). It's
that 14-year old that needs a second look. How old was your child on 1/1/19? If fourteen on 1/1/19,
you are a senior. If your child's birthday is 1/2/19 or after, the sailor is a junior.

Plain as mud? Ask for someone to help with the fourteen year old if you have questions. You may
register and correct that categorization on registration day at Minnetonka --- you won't be the only
onel

Optimists

The eligibility for the year is again based on 1/1/19. X and Opti sailors age out based on the same date.
That is to allow the lakes who have both fleets to answer the eligibility question the same way. For our lakes
with only Optis, it keeps your sailors sailing as long as possible.

¢ Red, Blue and White age is based on the age of the sailor on the day of registration. That

day may precede the actual first race like White Bear ILYA Championships, for instance. Red sailors are
13 and up; Blue 11-12 and White 10 and under

Green fleet is based on skill rather than age. Your sailing school coach is your best resource to
help you determine the appropriate time to progress from Green to RWB. There is NO RULE that says
one year in Green and then graduate out. If your child is roll-tacking, knows and expects all the rules
to be reinforced, knows how to setup on a starting line, sails consistently well upwind recognizing
shifts, confident in heavier wind, knows the sail adjustments for light and heavy air and basically
knows tactics and has confident boat handling, it is time to move up. Most sailors spend 2 years in
Green fleet but the 6-8 year old may still be Green longer due to the calmer nature of our Inland
Lakes. We start our sailors at a much younger age than the coasts. Most sailing schools are teaching
four year olds here. It is about water acclimation but our smaller lakes promote safer boat handling.
You may NOT choose your fleet color for each regatta. Once white, your are RWB. No determining this
regatta is harder so I will move back down to Green.

NO TEARS - this is an anomaly, not following USODA guidelines. This was an invention of the original
ILYA Optimist Committee back in the late eighties. This is for our very youngest sailors. It is for those
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still in Green. A RWB sailor NEVER qualifies for NO TEARS. Last year's winning sailors are not
eligible for a second No Tears. This regatta has two divisions BASED ON AGE: 8 and under and
9-12. Socially the 13-15 year old beginning Opti sailor will most likely not enjoy this event. This event
was formed when the ILYA first adopted Optimist Dinghies into its sanctioned classes. It was called No
Tears, No Guns, No Protests. Immediately in year two of the existence of the ILYA Opti fleet, we added
a championship regatta with the likes of Barkows, Reeses, Hood, Beukema, Harring, Allens, Porters.
So, yes, we are 30 years old now.

If you need help determining your child's placement, ask Chris Allen, Opti Chair or Ted Rolfs, X Chair.

What is Pram Power?

e A fun regatta geared toward beginner sailors that may be new (or newish) to regattas.

e Coaches from North Lake and other sailing schools cooperate to assist sailors as needed -- a great
environment for learning!

e The sailors will be divided into junior and senior fleets that will sail at different times, allowing sharing
of boats.

e How do we fill the down time? With crafts!!! Sailors and siblings are invited to do shrinky dinks, tie-
dye t-shirts, etc. (Included for registered sailors and available for purchase for siblings.)

e Please bring a 100% cotton white t-shirt to decorate as one of your crafts--unless you pre-order a
shirt.

o We'll have a raffle for cool sailing gear and more!

e Lunch will be homemade tacos, fruit, and cookies. Delicious.

Due to the time needed for the T-shirt order, we ask you to register by July 15th for guaranteed t-shirt
size. They will be white on white this year because we are tie-dyeing!!! We will not be accepting
registrations the morning of, and space is limited. Please register early!

Pram Power NOR and Registration

Questions? Contact Laura Johnson at northlakesailing@gmail.com or 262-361-2104.

Follow Will Michels
Results
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