



Volume 14, Issue 30 July 10, 2019

2019 Calendar

July

10-11 GLSS Dinghyfest Opti
12 GLSS Dinghyfest Melges 14,
Open Bic
12-14 E Invitational - Clear Lake
15-16 X Treme Oshkosh
20-21 WYA X - Nagawicka
MC Invitational - Gull
C Invitational - Okauchee
22 No Tears - Cedar
24-27 ILYA X Championships Minnetonka
28-30 ILYA Opti Champs - White

August

Bear

1-4 WMYA Championships White Lake, MI
2-4 WYA C - LaBelle
8 - <u>Pram Power</u> - North Lake
9-10 X Blue Chip - Cedar
11-13 RWB Chip - LaBelle
14-18 ILYA Championships Oshkosh
20-21 MC Youth Nat's - Cedar, WI
22-25 MC Nationals - Minnetonka

September

6-8 USODA Midwest - Pewaukee 28-29 Lotawana Missouri C Regatta

October

5-6 JO's Optis - Macatawa Bay 5-6 Polar Bear C/MC Regatta -Davenport, IA 11-12 C Worlds - Delavan

ILYA Partners

DEADLINES

ILYA Events

- Class X Championship, , July 10
- July 10th last day for **ILYA Opti Champs** hotel hold date
- Class IOD Championship, July 15
- Classes A, E, C, and MC Championships, July 25

Chapman Petersen/Jack Plummer Win GLSS X Regatta

Four Race Event - Seventy-Seven Boats

Light air plagued day one with two late afternoon races in shifty winds. Day Two was a beauty with steady moderate wind. Each race resulted in a different overall winner but tenacity resulted in a win for Geneva's homelake hero. Chapman Petersen remarked his win last week at the US Sailing Youth Champs was in all ways comparable to the tough competition here with quality sailing.

Take-aways

- Radios are here to stay with the X fleet.
- Use of midline boats on the starting line result in fewer general recalls but many more individual recalls. Kudos to the crew on the LGYC flagship for the speed in setup between races. X sailors were exceptional at clearing off the midline boat.
- GLSS runs an event with ease fostering independence in boat launching
- Volleyball rules even with the instructors as the Dream Team reigns. Beulah won the sailors' volleyball
 even without the Barr/Schmidt height.
- Marek Valasek is the most gracious emcee thanking and appreciating the efforts of many.
- The list of names from longtime sailing families is remarkable below but the addition of new families promises a bright future for scow sailing.
- Cedar Lake came to compete five in the top twenty. This program consciously made a decision about
 five years ago to invite non-lake sailors to join the club. Adult sailors from Milwaukee YC joined its MC
 fleet and many, many youth came from Slinger/West Bend. The result is 20 X boats gathered on the
 site for a whole lot of fun each race. The homelake boats moved from their at-home moorings to the
 club and it's a party each weekend with a grill out. The growth of the fleets has been impressive and



SailZing Stimulating Learning for Sailors















Full Service Advertising Specialties Distributor Promo Items • Gear • Sales Incentives Awards • Corporate ID • Graphics

Donate to ILYA or Support your Olympic Contenders



the results are now shown in both fleets. It's an exciting place to be with all their sailors gathering at the club for social and racing participation.

Photos below were presented to the sailors as awards. The photos are by LGYC club manager Michael Moore.



Winners Chapman Petersen and Jack Plummer - Geneva



Roble Shea - Donate here
Visit us on Facebook
Visit our website



Melges Rowe - Donate here
Visit us on Facebook
Visit our Website



Go Chuck Go - Charlie Allen
- Donate Here
Visit me on Facebook



Join the ILYA

Register for Dues



Second Abby Eckert and Allison Heimsch - Cedar



Third Charlie Eckert and Carson Boemer - Cedar



Fourth Sean Mihelich and Quinn O'Dell - LaBelle



Daguilta	_	Fifth Brittany Shabino and Jakob Eckert - Cedar						
Results	SAILORS	SAIL NUMBER	BOAT NAME	NET	R1 R2	R3	R4	R5
1	Chapman Petersen Jack Plummer	USA I-25	All In	35	- 1	25	1	8
2	Abby Eckert Allison Heimsch	USA A-136	Not Too Sh-Abby	35	- 15	3	3	14
3	Charlie Eckert Carson Boemer	USA A-13	Triskaidekaphobia	48	- 9	7	8	24
4	Sean Mihelich	USA 00-747	Jet	55	- 21	18	6	10

	Quinn O'Dell							
5	Brittany Shabino	USA A5	Classified	56	- 4	4	33	15
	Jakob Eckert							
6	Jared Plummer Bo Strothman	USA I 35	JPower	57	- 2	2 1	15	19
7	Jackson Walker	UCA 00 144	Laurad Chanal	62	24	. 14	4	16
7	Paxton Denton	USA 00-144	LandShark	62	- 28	3 14	4	16
8	Jack Scherer Ethan Bowman	USA J2	Fearless	63	- 13	3 9	7	34
9	Lauren Strothman Stella Strothman	USA M-9	LoLo	67	- 3	22	40	2
10	Ian McClenathan Anna Clair	USA D-51	Papa's Pride	67	- 10) 12	14	31
11	Kit Harned	USA X40	Special V	60	2	5 10	26	7
11	Stella Marban Austin Steiner	USA X40	Special K	69	- 20	5 10	20	/
12	Finn Burdick Colton Hibbard	USA I 45	Blue Lightning	72	- 3	2 26	9	5
13	Jack Steiner Alec Harned	USA X 41	None	73	- 5	8	35	25
	Kamron Kaiser							
14	Peter Wilkinson PJ Esser	USA V 99	Goofball	76	- 13	2 13	29	22
15	Lindsey Vollmar Kelsey Vollmar	USA A-17	Shezawiz	77	- 7	31	2	37
16	Austin Barkow Max Barkow	USA A-25	Loose Cannon	78	- 1	1 40	21	6
17	Suzanne Ackley Molly Hostetler	USA X 13	Xackley	83	- 30	5 23	13	11
18	Max Sigel	USA M88	Cond It	OE.	- 4	1 70	12	4
10	John Kotovic	USA 1400	Send It	85	- 4	1 28	12	7
19	Quinn Kaiser Stuart Niedziela	USA V 19	Full Tilt	89	- 8	29	43	9
20	Fritz Simon Megan Isabell	USA V-213	Simonized	90	- 20	21	20	29
21	Brian Zettlemoyer Matthew Ward	USA B-20	BreeZy	93	- 4!	5 35	10	3
22	Grady Strothman Joey Plummer	USA I-9	None	99	- 38	3 17	31	13
23	Jacob Zaiser Jim Zaiser	USA X-2	Z Ya' Later	105	- 50	0 6	11	38
24	Charlie Allen Will Utz	USA V-61	Chuck Wagon	107	- 23	3 5	OCS - 78	1
25	Matthew Schloemer Ryan Schloemer	USA I 3	None	113	- 10	5 2	60	35

26	Henry Ackley Grayson Bruss	USA X 31	Super Duck	113	-	17	53	22	21
27	Jacob Zils Evan Langelund Lukas Valasek	USA I 77	Chicken Dinner	114	-	2	41	32	39
28	Cole Schweda Adam Biwer	USA V-10	Wally's Warriors	121	-	6	30	30	55
29	Connor Jewett Dylan Trebil	USA M-3	Little Cuppy	121	-	37	11	16	57
30	Jimmy Hughes Graham Pierce	USA M21	GOAT	129	-	56	20	25	28
31	Gloria Tornehl Grace Wozniak	USA V-511	Aderyn	132	-	14	33	36	49
32	Augie Jarecki Alex Mueller	USA B-99	None	135	-	40	38	45	12
33	Graham Hetzler Macy McClenathan	USA D-30	Crackers	137	-	66	43	5	23
34	Reed Alness Juliet Narut	USA D527	FOR FUN	137	-	35	39	17	46
35	Anna Regan Gwen Nechas	USA M-1	Marshmellow Cream	137	-	42	37	38	20
36	Patrick Levins Robbie Dresen	USA W1	Slingshot	142	-	54	52	19	17
37	Jacob Bowman Lizzy Lynn	USA J1	Escape	146	-	18	54	44	30
38	Jonah Boykin Callie Smith	USA B-11	Boaty McBoatface	154	-	24	61	37	32
39	Sawyer Wozniak Ava Kiss	USA V-7	Whale'n	157	-	51	47	18	41
40	Kate Ness Martha Hughes	USA M 11	None	159	-	27	46	28	58
41	Charlie Bruss Blake Bence	USA X 35	Mach Schnell	159	-	39	27	48	45
42	Cole Barre Charlie Barre	USA W-50	Street Thunder	162	-	60	19	47	36
43	Ella Schieble Ella Walker	USA V-31	Little PC	163	-	53	36	27	47
44	Tryg Van Wyk Andrew Bertsch	USA M-77	Flying Toaster	166	-	34	48	42	42
45	Owen Harrod Josie Guidinger	USA W20	Shake and Bake	175	-	48	55	54	18
46	Grayson Morris Jeremiah Bransfield	USA D517	None	175	-	33	51	39	52
47	Katie Hanley Maggie Brady	USA M-15	Sneaky Panther	181	-	46	45	63	27

48	Jackson Brockman Tanner Hetherington	USA 00-111	Mille A III	182	-	72	16	34	60
49	Grace Toney Kate Lynn	USA J13	Superstition	185	-	19	57	59	50
50	Jack Callinan Evy Engebretson	USA M-7	Ugly Duck	185	-	47	34	53	51
51	Marley Barrett Ellie Barrett	USA M8	Shiny Object	188	-	59	24	57	48
52	Ashley Mueller Maggie Probst	USA B28	Beulah Beauty	190	-	29	59	62	40
53	Emmett Clair Catherine Bransfield	USA D21	Breez-E	192	-	30	32	66	64
54	Maria Castle Delaney Ruedinger	USA J25	Epic X	194	-	25	58	58	53
55	Meredith Weston Zoe Olmsted	USA J 20	Queen Meri	194	-	44	56	50	44
56	Skyler Swearingen Owen Kohut	USA D8	Spitfire	196	-	57	44	41	54
57	John Lynch Finn Pecht	USA I14	Chevy	198	-	49	15	67	67
58	David Kiss Jack Goggins	USA V-547	Lick It Up	200	-	61	67	46	26
59	Lucas Clayton Molly Pluess	USA B-8	Waffles	206	-	65	49	24	68
60	Harry Hirschberg Caden Harrison	USA J-151	May The Wind Be With You	215	-	69	60	23	63
61	Matthew Sexton Ava Novak	USA I-30	None	215	-	55	72	55	33
62	Hank Seum Connor Boyle	USA W60	None	227	-	31	62	OCS - 78	56
63	Isabelle Rietz Hailey Greeson	USA B-5	Sassy Sailors	227	-	52	65	51	59
64	Connor Pecht Charles Pecht	USA I 123	RESPECHT	228	-	67	50	49	62
65	Liam Gerard Ryann Grunow Boston Brogan	USA I-65	Frictionless	229	-	62	63	61	43
66	Garrity Morris Will Martin	USA D117	Off Course	248	-	43	DNS - 78	56	71
67	Landon Kruse Angus Levins	USA W25	None	253	-	74	66	52	61
68	Anneliese LeRoy Caroline LeRoy	USA B-14	None	260	-	70	42	72	76
69	Caroline Holland Mimi Sexton	USA I-29	American Beauty	262	-	64	68	65	65

70	Kate Lyon	USA I - 33	X-periment	269	-	63	64	73	69
	Adam Lyon								
71	Peter Jewett	USA M-55	Hurricane	275	_	58	70	74	73
	Maxwell Kelley								
72	Sydney Urben	USA B215	Urben Legends	280	_	75	71	68	66
	Elise Brandt								
73	Alexandra Strothman	USA M-10	Ooh La La	282	_	68	69	70	75
	Piper Laing								
74	Chandler Jarecki	USA B9	None	286	_	71	74	71	70
	Lane Dresden								
75	Libby Regan	USA M-13	FLY	288	_	77	73	64	74
	Parker Laing								
76	William Kraemer	USA I-75	None	294	_	73	75	69	77
	Helen Kraemer								
77	George Holland	USA I-39	Black Heart	302	_	76	76	OCS -	72
	Oliver Gray							78	

Notes before the X and Opti Inland

What fleet should my child sail?

All birthdays in youth fleets for eligibility to participate are based on 1/1/19. This is chosen to insure our sailors do not age out midseason. All who begin to sail in May are eligible throughout the 2019 season.

X boats - Junior or Senior

- All registrations are **based on the age of the skipper**. A crew in either fleet can be any age -- within the eliqibility of NOT SIXTEEN on 1/1/19.
- All sailors are entitled to two years in the Senior Fleet that is the easiest way to say it.
- Your sailor MAY be driving in the last year of X boats -- if they have a spring birthday. Yes, it's scary but it happens that way. Turning 16 in the fall means you are not eligible for the following year.
- If you are 13 and under, you are a junior. If you are 15, you are a senior (you may be sixteen). It's that 14-year old that needs a second look. How old was your child on 1/1/19? If fourteen on 1/1/19, you are a senior. If your child's birthday is 1/2/19 or after, the sailor is a junior.
- Plain as mud? Ask for someone to help with the fourteen year old if you have questions. You may
 register and correct that categorization on registration day at Minnetonka --- you won't be the only
 one!

Optimists

The eligibility for the year is again based on 1/1/19. X and Opti sailors age out based on the same date. That is to allow the lakes who have both fleets to answer the eligibility question the same way. For our lakes with only Optis, it keeps your sailors sailing as long as possible.

- Red, Blue and White age is based on the age of the sailor on the day of registration. That day may precede the actual first race like White Bear ILYA Championships, for instance. Red sailors are 13 and up; Blue 11-12 and White 10 and under
- **Green fleet is based on skill rather than age**. Your sailing school coach is your best resource to help you determine the appropriate time to progress from Green to RWB. There is NO RULE that says one year in Green and then graduate out. If your child is roll-tacking, knows and expects all the rules to be reinforced, knows how to setup on a starting line, sails consistently well upwind recognizing shifts, confident in heavier wind, knows the sail adjustments for light and heavy air and basically knows tactics and has confident boat handling, it is time to move up. Most sailors spend 2 years in Green fleet but the 6-8 year old may still be Green longer due to the calmer nature of our Inland Lakes. We start our sailors at a much younger age than the coasts. Most sailing schools are teaching four year olds here. It is about water acclimation but our smaller lakes promote safer boat handling.
- You may NOT choose your fleet color for each regatta. Once white, your are RWB. No determining this regatta is harder so I will move back down to Green.
- **NO TEARS** this is an anomaly, not following USODA guidelines. This was an invention of the original ILYA Optimist Committee back in the late eighties. This is for our very youngest sailors. It is for those

still in Green. **A RWB sailor NEVER qualifies for NO TEARS.** Last year's winning sailors are not eligible for a second No Tears. **This regatta has two divisions BASED ON AGE**: 8 and under and 9-12. Socially the 13-15 year old beginning Opti sailor will most likely not enjoy this event. This event was formed when the ILYA first adopted Optimist Dinghies into its sanctioned classes. It was called No Tears, No Guns, No Protests. Immediately in year two of the existence of the ILYA Opti fleet, we added a championship regatta with the likes of Barkows, Reeses, Hood, Beukema, Harring, Allens, Porters. So, yes, we are 30 years old now.

If you need help determining your child's placement, ask Chris Allen, Opti Chair or Ted Rolfs, X Chair.

North Lake's Annual Pram Power Regatta ---- Register by July 15th

What is Pram Power?

- A fun regatta geared toward beginner sailors that may be new (or newish) to regattas.
- Coaches from North Lake and other sailing schools cooperate to assist sailors as needed -- a great environment for learning!
- The sailors will be divided into junior and senior fleets that will sail at different times, allowing sharing
 of boats.
- How do we fill the down time? With crafts!!! Sailors and siblings are invited to do shrinky dinks, tiedye t-shirts, etc. (Included for registered sailors and available for purchase for siblings.)
- Please bring a 100% cotton white t-shirt to decorate as one of your crafts--unless you pre-order a shirt.
- We'll have a raffle for cool sailing gear and more!
- Lunch will be homemade tacos, fruit, and cookies. Delicious.

Due to the time needed for the T-shirt order, we ask you to register by July 15th for guaranteed t-shirt size. They will be white on white this year because we are tie-dyeing!!! We will not be accepting registrations the morning of, and space is limited. Please register early!

Pram Power NOR and Registration

Questions? Contact Laura Johnson at northlakesailing@gmail.com or 262-361-2104.

420 Worlds in Portugal

Follow Will Michels Results

2019 X Champs Sponsors



2019 ILYA X CHAMPIONSHIP **MINNETONKA YACHT CLUB**











































2019 ILYA Championship Sponsors



2019 ILYA Championships Oshkosh Yacht Club







Inland Lake Yaching Association, PO Box 662, East Troy, WI 53120-0662

SafeUnsubscribe™ {recipient's email} Forward email | Update Profile | Customer Contact Data Notice Sent by candaceporter@wi.rr.com powered by

